2164 Gold Camp Drive

Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6021
Delta
Environmental 046 B38-2085
Consultants, Inc. FAX:916:838-8385
July 31, 2002
Mr. Scott Seery
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 4406'
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 06' 2002
Subject: Hand Auger Boring Installation Report
ARCO Service Station 601
712 Lewelling Boulevard

San Leandro, California
Delta Project No. D000-303

Mr. Seery:
\

At the request of Atlantic Richfield Company, Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta)
installed three hand auger soil borings in the sanitary sewer trench adjacent to the above-referenced
site for the collection of grab groundwater samples. The location of the site is presented on Figure 1
and site features are shown on Figure 2. This investigation was intended to evaluate the possibility
of sewer-line backfill material acting as a preferential pathway for petroleum hydrocarbon migration
from the subject site. This report includes the results of investigation activities conducted on
May 30, 2002. The work was conducted in accordance with a workplan submitted to Alameda
County Health Care Services (ACHCS) by Pinnacle Environmental Solutions dated November 3,
1999. This work was performed under Alameda County Department of Public Works soil boring
installation permit W02-0545 and City of San Leandro Encroachment Permit No. 02229. Copies of
the permits are included in Enclosure A.

Hand Auger Soil Borings

At the request of Delta, on May 30, 2002, a Doulos Environmental, Inc. (Doulos) geologist advanced
three hand auger borings (HB-2 through HB-4) to approximately 10.5 feet below surface grade (bsg)
using a 3.5-inch diameter auger. The borings were advanced to facilitate the collection of grab
groundwater samples from backfill material of Oro Loma Sanitary Sewer Department septic lines along
Lewelling Blvd. After the collection of the groundwater samples, the borings were backfilled with neat
cement and capped with concrete dyed black to match the asphalt. Field methods and procedures used
by Doulos during installation of these borings are summarized in Enclosure B.

Proposed hand auger boring HB-1 was not attempted as it was located within an area of Lewelling
Boulevard where a traffic signal sensor was positioned. Engineers from the City of San Leandro were
on site May 30, 2002 to assist in locating the traffic signal sensor but were unable to pinpoint its
location. Due to the risk involved with striking the traffic sensor beneath the vicinity of proposed HB-1,
Delta, Doulos, and the ACHCS agreed that the scope of work would include only borings HB-2 through
HB4.

Grab Groundwater Sample Collection

Grab groundwater samples were collected from each of the hand auger borings. Groundwater was
encountered in the borings at a depth of approximately 7.5 feet bsg. A clean, disposable bailer was
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lowered into each boring and samples were collected. After the samples were collected, they were
preserved in a chilled cooler kept at a temperature not greater than 4 degrees Celsius.

Groundwater Analytical Data

The groundwater samples were submitted to Sequoia Analytical (Sequoia) of Sacramento, California
and analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) and total purgeable
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by the DHS LUFT method, and methy] tertiary butyl ether (MTBE)
by EPA Method 8260B. Concentrations of benzene were detected in all samples and ranged from
62 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in HB~4 to 1,200 pg/L in HB-3. Concentrations of TPHg ranged from
630 pg/L in HB-4 to 38,000 pg/L in HB-3. Concentrations of MTBE were detected at 160 pg/L in the
sample submitted from HB-4, but were not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limits in the
samples from HB-2 and HB-3. Table 1 presents the groundwater analytical results. Copies of the
groundwater analytical reports are presented in Enclosure C.

Drisposal of Seil Stockpile

Approximately one S-gallon bucket of soil was generated while installing the hand auger borings. The
cuttings were temporarily stockpiled on and covered with visqueen on-site. A soil stockpile sample was
submitted to Sequoia for characterization prior to disposal. The stockpile was accepted for
non-hazardous disposal. However, when Dillard Environmental, Inc. arrived to remove the stockpile
from the site, the stockpile was no longer present. After a conversation with the station manager, it is
speculated that an employee may have inadvertently spread out the soil stockpile in an adjacent planter.
The soil stockpile analytical results are included in Enclosure C.

Remarks/Signatures

The interpretations contained in this report represent our professional opinions, and are based in part,
on information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information
and are arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering practices.
Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.

If you have any questions regarding this project, please contact Steven W, Meeks at (916) 536-2613.
Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
William Slowik
Staff Sc1entlst

Meeks P E
Proj ect Manager
California Registered Civil Engineer No. C057461

WS (Lrp009.303)
Enclosures
cc:  Mr. Paul Supple — Atlantic Richfield Company




TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
ARCO Service Station No. 601

712 Lewelling Boulevard
San Leandro, California

Depth to
Groundwater Ethyl- Total TPH as
Date in Boring  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Gasoline MTBE®
Sample ID __ Sampled (£) (el)  (ugl) (e (L) Gel) (el
HB-2 05/30/02 7.5 570 960 1,600 7,300 28,000 <50
HB-3 05/30/02 7.5 1,200 740 2,100 11,000 38,000 <50
HB-4 05/30/02 7.5 62 <5.0 7.8 <5.0 630 160

® MTBE by EPA Method 8260B
TPH = Total petroleurn hydrocarbons

pg/L = micrograms per liter
MTRE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
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ENCLOSURE A

Copies of Alameda County Department of Public Works Soil Boring Permit and
City of San Leandro Encroachment Permit




MAaY-20-02 MON 06:09 P
05/16/2002 10:05 DAY

IIIONE (310) 670-5554
FAX (510) 782-1939

ALAMEDA COUNTY PW@ RMP39

P, 02/04
diooz

FAX NO. 5107821938

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
399 ELMIHURST 5T, HAYWARD, CA 94544-1305

DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION e I

FOR APTLICANT TQO COMPLETY;

LOCATION OF FROJECT
AACO STABR NG, 807
12 LBWELLING BOULEVARD

SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

CLIENT

Name_ ARCGO [Paul Supple)

Addrens_4 Caplompeinta Briva Phone__
City_LaPala, €4 . Zip_ _ 00623-1066
APILICANT

Name S TEVE MERKS

FOR OFPICE USK

PERMIT NUMRBER, ‘/\)D;):@b‘_[ﬁg

WELJ. NUMBER
APN,

FERMIT CONDITIONS
Cirvled Permit Requirement; Apply

A, GENERAT,
. A parmit application should be submited s0 us to exvive
at e ACFWA office five days prier o proposed
sturting dnte,
2.} Submit w ACPWA within €0 days aflez completion of
permitted original Department of Water Reacurces

Delia ErWIFRhmGNE Coreultanty, int. ~ ™ Fox 8T8 086305 Completion Report.

Address_ 184 Gold Camp Drive Suile 200 _pyone 516 6352085 ) 3. Pommit iz void if projact nut begun within 50 days of

City__Rancha Cardove, CA Aip___9%ay0 _ hpproval date,

B. WATER SUPPLY WELLS
L. Mirimum surface seal thickness iy two inchey of

TYTE OF PROIGCT cemcnt grout placad by bromic,

Well Coushiuction O Geotechaicul Investigution 2. Minimura yeal dopth ip 50 feet for muaicipal 254
Cwhodic Pratection 0 Generg) 0| Industriol wells or 20 feet for domestic and inrigation
Walir Suppky B Coutamination =1 wells aless 8 lessor depth ia apucially approved,
Mounitaiing Well Destruction O C. GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS

INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

PROPOSED WATER SIFPLY WELL [15E 1. Miniowrn surface scal thickness iz rwo inckes of
New Domestic Replacement Nomestic [ cement grout ploced by memie,

Municipal E Ivigalion W] 2. Minimuorn sen! depth for moeitoring wells i the
tndustiinl Other a maxirgem dopth practicable or 20 fevt,
D. GEOTECANICAL,

DRILIING METHOD BackFilt bote hole by tromie with cement grout or
Mud Rotary O AirRotary [ Aoger @ cemtnt groot/sund mixture, Upper twosthres feor
Cuble O o9 0 teplaced in kind or with compactod cutrings.

E. CATHODI(C
DRILLERS NAME_Duln Emdronmental Consuitants, Inc. Fiill hole anode zoee with coacrets placed by fromia,
F. WELL DESTRUCTION
DRILLER'S LICENSK NO._NA T atacked requirements for destroction of dallwy
wells, Sond 2 map of work site, A difFereot pormit
pheulion iz ived for wally decper than 45 feet,

WELL PROJECTS G. SPECTAL EgNDITlﬂNSm
Diill {3afe Divmelgr_ . in, Menimum
CoaingDiameler, g Deqlly _R. NOTE; One application roust be submitred for cach well or well
Swrface Scul Depth ft, dostriction, Muliple boringy on tne application are nccophuble o
Owrnex's Well Number:___, fzeotechnical und contamination inveahgations.

GEOTECHNICAL PROWCTS
WNumber of F.]orings, . . Maximum
Flole Dinngter, 74 il b 10-15 ft, /

) S""Hﬂ pred) Z

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE, " S0WT oy to-duby 2601~ M| 30 3E0L

ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE_Botwasn May1s Sy 508T— Wbt

I hiepuby ppros o comply wiil 81 requiremcats of this permit sod Alsmeda County Drdikonce Na. 73-68,

APFLICANTS SICNATURE,

DATE_ %3301

PLEASE FRINT NAME_ Trevor Alinson

APPROVED___ %ﬁ%“m’"g .-{?--@_




MAY-23-2002 THU 01:056 PM CITY OF SL ENGINEERING FAX NO. 5106773284

P. 01
HAR-27-20 ‘ Y. Gl 51 ENGINEERING J U. H1Uh{ (3244 P U
e \b ?2 SHED_ o @ﬁ P CITY OF 5L ENGINEERIN EAY N
Tl 20 02229
s CiTY OF SAN LEANDRO L
Service No.__ APPLIGATION To PERFORM WORK Pe?“‘f_";j;“‘ie;?—
IN THE PuBLic RIGH=OF-WAY Date Approved
Work Sile: A[aco (BO’ - -7’2. Law\’.“;hﬂ B‘-U*. San Lcand(a,Cﬂ
Applicant: Name Delto Enviteampnta . Address 31649 Goted Camp Br Suite 2eo Te).@ 160§ 3(-2413
owner; Name _ARLO Address . . Tel.

Purpose of Parmit: )

{1 utility [(] street Excavation [} curb, Gutter Sidewalk, Driveway R other Rot no )
Detaited Description and Dimensions of Wark: . Hand &uger four (4)_soil becings in
__Sewer bookfill waterial and colleet o 3 rowndwater Sausple frem
__eﬂcla \oorin& !

Plan Submittod; Yes No __. Profile Submitted Yes No

Daie Work to be Started: ,Mﬂ,zfi_,_}ﬂ@k Date Wark 10 be Completed by:__ [/~ 2. D G yS
Building Permit No.__ Btate Encroachrnent Paermit No,

Qro Loma Permit No. Alameda County Flaod Conlrol Permit No,

Compliance with State Labor Code: In accordance with Seclion 3800
E Applicant has on file, with the Gity of San Leandro, evidenca that workman's compensation insurance is camied,
] Applicant will net omploy anyane so as to become éubjcct o the workman's cotmpensation laws of California.
statement of State Contractor's License: In accordance with Section 7031.5 of the Sjate Business and Professions Gode,
21 Applicant nas Stale License No, , Class

in full {force and effact.
(.1 Applicant ls cxempt from the State Contractor’s License Law for the following reason(s):

iy the application and Jeceptance of this permil, the undersianed ntending o bo legally bound doos hereby agraa that all work performed will ba In
acsordance with nl applicable provislons of this pormit and all reguiations, provisions, and spocifications as adopted by the City. Further, \he urdersigned
agrons that this permit & 1o cerve as a guaranty for payment of gl parrmit and/er Inspection charges as bliled by the City. Any misrepresentation of

Information romues lod from tho applicant on this form shall mw if permnit null aid,
Slgnature: e Dates; 5 / / 5] 9, 2.

PLEASE CALL 577-3300 FOR INSPECTIONS
A SPECIAL PROVISIONS PERMIT IS VALID WHEN S(GNED
L. y ErAl. Any omissian on the part of the Cily to spocily
Biaeki) Raguired \\_P [L}:DUJ 0 ,mi} PeR < TT ?gﬂ on this permit any rula, rogutation, provistan, ar
Pavement Soclion Heguirad Vi SL.U S, MBS TRALE S | spacitication s?‘nnl not excuse the pc-rnrtnlitea fmn;
2 cotoplying with all requiremems aw &an
Minimum Deplh of Caver Z_.C’“U T AT ALl TYMES. e Crdinancas and sl nwiicable
Folice & Firn Dopt. lo b nolifiad 24 haues prior o start: YES NO requiations, provislens, and Bpecilications
LoASTRIC I!.Of\fl“.__@.@.@é, SHALL BE FRom Givaprm T o FaPR7acpied bythe Cit.
1D WoRk SHAL- B E- DonE _DUTSIDE THYS Time— wiTW ISSUE FOR CITY ENGINEER
ouT APPERVAL 6T THE (T Y GMNGENEER j { _
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR GENERAL PHOVISIONS o
APPLICABLE TO ALL PERMIT WORK
INSPECTIOR HECORD FEES
Liala Commants Insp. Hrs. Chargad | PERMIT FEE: v—‘E;Q—-—" Ta A #3305
RESIORE/ INBPEGT
DEPOSIT TaGNE__
BTREET CUT BEE:, . TOAGCT #3304
— TOTAL:
] All charoes collnctad at pamwt
NOTE: 1 hr, Mirlsmwm chargn WHours lorwarded from reverse slda: inausnsa F? IG! M E ":Ri idG
per lnspretion slop T} Afiehunes to be b;ﬁ:n YL
o CHARGED: e CNY —
TOTAL HOURS CHA P Y 17 2nnn
REV. Doty 3/08 , Ty b

TRANSPORTATION




1.0 FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES
1.1 Health and Safety Plan

Field work performed by Delta and Delta’s subcontractors at the site is conducted accordmg to guidelines
established in a Site Health and Safety Plan (SHSP). The SHSP is a document which describes the hazards
that may be encountered in the field and specifies protective equipment, work procedures, and emergency
information. A copy of the SHSP is at the site and available for reference by appropriate parties during

work at the site.

1.2 Locating Underground Utilities

Prior to commencement of work on-site, Delta researches the location of underground utilities with the
assistance of Underground Service Alert (USA). USA contacts the owners of the various utilities in the
vicinity of the site to have the utility owners mark the locations of their underground utilities. Although the
scope of work includes the installation of hand auger soil borings exclusively, additional care will be taken

to avoid contact with underground utilities.

1.3 Soil Boring and Contamination Reduction

Soil borings and soil sampling will be performed by a Delta geologist. The soil borings will be advanced
using a manual hand auger to a depth of approximately one foot above the depth to groundwater measured
in several of the site wells. To avoid cross-contamination between boreholes, the cutting bit of the hand

auger will be washed in a Ligui-Nox solution and rinsed thoroughly.

1.4 Grab Groundwater Sampling

The hand auger will be advanced to a depth of approximately three feet below first encountered
groundwater. The hand auger will be removed fron: the boring and the groundwater in the boring will be
allowed to equilibrate. A liquid sample will be collected from each boring with a clean disposable bailer
and transferred into a laboratory supplied sampling container. Each sample will be appropriately labeled
and stored on ice from the time of collection through the time of delivery to the laboratory. Groundwater
samples will be transported to the laboratory and analyzed within the EPA-specified holding times for the

requested analyses.

L.5_Liquid-Phase Petroleum Hydrocarbons

If liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbons are present in a well, the thickness of the petroleum layer is
measured by collecting a sample in a transparent disposable bailer with a check valve at the bottom, or by

measurement using approprate fluid-level sounding equipment.

Lrp005.303




2.0 ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

Selected groundwater samples submitted to the laboratory are analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,

and total xylenes (BTEX), MTBE, and TPHg using DHS LUFT Methods.

3.0 QUALITY ASSURANCE PLAN

This section describes the field and analytical procedures to be followed throughout the investigation.

3.1 General Sample Collection and Handling Procedures

Proper collection and handling are essential to ensure the quality of a sample. Each sample is collected in a
suitable container, preserved correctly for the intended analysis, and stored prior to analysis for no longer
than the maximum allowable holding time. Details on the procedures for collection and handling of soil

samples used on this project can be found in Section 1.0 (Methods).

3.2 Sample Identification and Chain-of-Custody Procedures

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures ensure sample integrity and document sample
possession from the time of collection to its ultimate disposal. Each sample container submitted for analysis
has a label affixed to identify the job number, sampler, date and time of sample collection, and a sample
number unique to that sample. This information, in addition to a description of the sample, field
measurements made, sampling methodology, names of on-site personnel, and any other pertinent field
observations, are recorded on the borehole log or in the field records. Samples are analyzed by a

California-certified laboratory.

A chain-of-custody form is used to record possession of the sample from time of collection to its arrival at
the laboratory. When the samples are shipped, the person in custody of them relinquish as the samples by
signing the chain-of-custody form and noting the time. The sample-control officer at the laboratory verifies
sample integrity and confirm that it was collected in the proper container, preserved correctly, and that there

is an adequate volume for analysis.

If these conditions are met, the sample is assigned a unique log number for identification throughout
analysis and reporting. The log number is recorded on the chain-of-custody form and in the legally-required
log book maintained by the laboratory in the laboratory. The sample description, date received, client's

name, and other relevant information 1is also be recorded.

Lrp009.303




ENCLOSURE C

Copies of Groundwater Analytical and Soil Stockpile Analytical Reports




- ' B19 Striker Avenue, Suite B
Sequ()l a Sacramento, CA 95834
(216) 921-9600

FAX (216) 921-0100

W Analytical o Seguoaba o

June 14 , 2002

Steven Meeks

Delta Environmental Consultants (Rancho Cordova)
3164 Goild Camyp Drive Ste. 200

Rancho Cordova, CA 85670

RE: ARCO 601, San L.eandro, CA / $205402

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05/31/02. If you have any questions concerning
this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

: ; % For W
Ron Chew Lito Diaz

Client Services Representative { aboratory Director

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1624




Sequoia

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
{216) 921-9600

FAX (916) 921-0100
www.sequolatabs.com

W’ Analytical

Delta Environmental Consultants (Rancho Cordova Project: ARCO 601, San Leandro, CA
3164 Gold Camp Drive Ste. 200 Project Wumber: 601, San Leandro, CA
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670 Project Manager: Steven Meeks

Reported:
06/14/02 16:24

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID 1aberatory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received ]
HB-2-W 5205402-01 ‘Water 05/30/02 13:30 05/31/02 13:25
HB-3-W §205402-02 Water 05/30/02 12:40 05/31/02 13:25
HB-4-W $205402-03 Water 05/30/02 12:05 05/31/02 13:25
Stockpile §205402-04 Soil 05/30/02 00:00 05/31/02 13:25
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 1 of 11




R B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
S e qu Ol a Sacramertto, CA 95834
{916) 921-9600

FAX {916) 921-0100

W Analytical s et com

Delta Environmental Consultants (Rancho Cordova Project: ARCO 601, San Leandro, CA
3164 Gold Camp Drive Ste. 200 Project Number: 601, San Leandre, CA Reported:
Rancho Cordova CA, 935670 Project Manager: Steven Meeks 06/14/02 16:24

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Reporting
Analyle Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Methed Notes

HB-2-W (5205402-01) Water Sampled: 05/30/02 13:50 Received: 05/31/02 13:25

Purgeable Hydrecarbons 28000 20000 ugl 400 2060073  06/06/02  06/06/02 DHS LUFT
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 104 % 60-140 " " * Y

HB-3-W (5205402-02) Water Sampled: 05/30/02 12:40 Received: 05/31/02 13:25

Pur-'geable Hydrocarbons 38000 20000 ugh 400 2060073 D6/6/02 06/06/02 DHS LUFT
Swrrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 99 % 60-140 " " " "

HB-4-W (5205402-03) Water Sampled: ¢5/30/02 12:05 Received: 05/31/02 13:25

Purgeable Hydrocarbons 630 500 wgn 10 2060087  06/07/02  06/07/02 DHS LUFT
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 113% 60-140 " " " *

Stockpile (S205402-04) Soil Sampled: 05/30/02 00:00 Received: 05/31/02 13:25

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 0.50  mgkg 1 2060105 06/10/02 06/10/02 DHS LUF]
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 89 % 6(-140 " " i "
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its enfirety.

Page 2 of 11




- 8190 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
SeqUOla Sacramento, CA 95834
(216) 921-9600

FAX (216} 921-0100

W¥ Analytical e Sequcaaba com

Delta Environmental Consultants (Rancho Cordova Project: ARCO 601, San Leandro, CA
3164 Gold Camp Drive Ste. 200 Project Number: 601, San Leandro, CA Reported:
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670 Project Manager: Steven Meeks 06/14/02 16:24
BTEX by DHS LUFT
Sequnoia Analytical - Sacramento
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Ditution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

HE-2-W (8§205402-01) Water Sampled: 05/30/02 13:50 Received: 05/31/02 13:25

Benzene 570 200 ug 400 2060157 06/06/02  06/06/02  DHS LUFT
Toluene 960 200 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 1600 200 " " - " n "
Xylenes (total) 7300 200 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 104 % 60-140 " " " w

HB-3-W (5205402-02) Water Sampled: 05/30/02 12:40 Received: 05/31/02 13:25

Benzene 1200 200 ug! 400 2060157 06/06/02  06/06/02  DHS LUFT
Toluene 740 200 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 2100 200 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 11600 200 " o " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 999 60-140 " " " "

HB-4-W (5205402-03) Water Sampled: 05/30/02 12:05 Received: 05/31/02 13:23

Benzene 62 5.0 ug/l 10 2060161 06/07/02 06/07/02 DHS LUFT
Toluene ND 5.0 " " n " " .
Ethylbenzene 7.8 5.0 " n - " n M
Xylenes (total) ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 113 % 60-140 " o n ”

Stockpile (S205402-04) Soil  Sampled: 05/30/02 00:00 Received: 05/31/02 13:25

Benzene ND 0.0050  mg/ke 1 2060105 06/10/02  06/10/02  DHS LUFT
Toluene 0.015 0.0050 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 0.024 0.0050 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 0.10 0.0050 " " " . o )
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 89 % 60-140 " " " P
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The results in this report apply to the sumples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody docurment. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite B

Sequ 01 a Sacramento, CA 95834
(216) 921-9600

FAX (216} 921-0100

W Analytical W seaaabatom

Delta Environmental Consultants (Rancho Cordova Project: ARCO 601, San Leandro, CA

3164 Gold Camp Drive Ste. 200 Project Number: 601, San Leandro, CA Reported:

Rancho Cordova CA, 95670 Project Manager: Steven Meeks 06/14/02 16:24

MTBE by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes,
HB-2-W (5205402-01) Water Sampied: 05/30/02 13:50 Received: 05/31/02 13:25 R-05
Methy] tert-butyl ether - ND 50 ug/t 100 2060076 06/07/02 06/07/02 EPA B260B
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 58 % 60-140 " " “ "
HB-3-W (5205402-02) Water Sampled: 05/30/02 12:40 Received: 05/31/02 13:25 R-05
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 50 ug/ 100 2060076 06/A7/02 06/67/02 EPA 8260B
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 89 % 60-140 » " " “
HB-4-W (5205402-03) Water Sampled: 05/30/02 12:05 Received: 05/31/02 13:25
Methyl tert-butyl ether 160 25 ug/1 5 206007_6 06/07/02 06/07/)2 EPA 8260B
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 87 % 60-140 " " " "
Stockpile ($§205402-04) Soil Sampled: 05/30/02 00:00 Rececived: 05/31/02 13:25
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 mgke 1 2060079 06/07/02 06/07/02 EPA 8260B
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 101 % 60-140 " " " ”

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

W Analytical

B19O Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
(216) 921-9600

FAX {916) 921-0100

www _sequoialabs.com

3164 Gold Camp Drive Ste. 200
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670

Delta Environmental Consultants (Rancho Cordova

Project: ARCO 601, San Leandro, CA

Project Number: 601, San Leandro, CA
Project Manager: Steven Meeks

Reported:
06/14/02 16:24

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by DHS LUFT - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Heporting Spike Source RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2060073 - EPA 5030B (P/T)
Blank (20660073-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/06/02
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triffuorotoluene i0.3 " 10.0 103 60-140
LCS (2060073-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/06/02
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 244 50 ug/l 250 98 70-130
Surrogate: a,.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 112 " 10.0 1i2 60-140
LCS Dup (2060073-BSD2) o Prepared & Anatyzed: 06/06/02
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 246 50 ug/t 250 98 70-130 0.8 25
Surrogate: a.a,a-Triflucrotoluene o 10.8 " i0.0 i08 60-140
Batch 2060087 - EPA 5030B (P/T)
Blank (2060087-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/07/02
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 10.6 ” 10.0 - 106 60-140
LCS (2060087-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/07/02 L
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 259 50 ug/l 250 104 70-130
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoliene 116 " 10.0 iie 60-140
LCS Dup (2060087-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/07/02
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 247 50 ugfl 250 99 70-130 5 25
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 114 " 10.0 114 60-1 l; f; :
Batch 2060105 - EPA 5030B (P/T)
Blank (2060105-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/10/02
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 050  mg/kg
Surrogate: a.0,a-Trifluorotoluene 0.0185 " 0.0200 92 60-140

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

SequOia Sacramento, CA 95834

(516) 921-9600
FAX (910) 921-0100

‘W% Analytical o seqcisas com

Delta Environmental Consultants (Rancho Cordova Project: ARCO 601, San Leandro, CA
3164 Gold Camp Drive Ste. 200 Project Number: 601, San Leandro, CA Reported:
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670 Project Manager: Steven Meeks 06/14/02 16:24

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit NWotes
Batch 2060105 - EPA 5030B (P/T)
LCS (2060105-B52) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/10/02
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 0.760 050 mgke 1.00 76 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 0.0233 " 0.0200 116 60-140
LCS Dup (2060105-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/10/02
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 0.818 0.50 mgkg 1.00 82 70-130 7 25
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 0.023¢ " 0.0200 120 60-140
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The resulls in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirefy.
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. B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Sequ Ola Sacramento, CA 95834
(916) 921-9600
. FAX (216) 921-0100
v An al’ytlcal www_sequoialabs.com
Delta Environmental Consultants (Rancho Cordova Project: ARCO 601, San Leandro, CA
3164 Gold Camp Dnive Ste. 200 Project Number: 601, San Leandro, CA Reported:
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670 Project Manager: Steven Meeks 06/14/02 16:24
BTEX by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento
Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 2060105 - EPA 5030B {P/T)
Blank (2060105-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/10/02
Benzene ND 0.0050 mglke
Toluene ND 0.0050 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 "
Surrogate: a,e,a-Trifluorotoluene 0.0185 " 0.0200 92 60-140
LCS (2660105-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/10/02 .
Benzene 00184 0.005¢ mgkg 0.0200 92 70-130
Tolueng 0.0188 0.0050 " 0.0200 94 70-130
Fthylbenzene 0.0197 0.0050 " 0.0200 98 70-130
Xylenes (total) 6.0600 0.0050 " 0.0600 100 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 0.0189 " 0.0200 o4 60-140
Matrix Spike (2060105-MS1) Source: S206077-15 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/10/02
Benzene 0.0182 0.0050  mgkg 0.0200 ND N 60-140
Toluene 0.0185 0.0050 " 4.0200 ND 92 60-140
Ethylbenzene 0.0197 0.0050 " 0.0200 ND 98 60-140
Xylenes (total) 0.0601 0.0050 " 0.0600 ND 97 60-140
Surrogate: a.q,0-Trifluorotoiuene 0.0186 " 0.0200 93 60-140
Matrix Spike Dup (2060105-MSD1) Source: S206077-15 Prepared & Analyzed: (6/10/02
Benzene 0.0171 0.0050 mekg 0.0200 ND 86 60-140 6 25
Toluene 0.0175 0.0050 " 0.0200 ND 83 60-140 6 23
Ethylbenzene 0.0184 0.0050 " 0.0200 ND 92 60-140 7 25
Xylenes (total) 0.0564 0.0050 " 0.0600 ND 91 60-140 6 25
Surrogate: a.q,a-Trifluorotoluene 0.0188 ’ 0.0200 24 60-140
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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- 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
SeqUOIa Sacramento, CA 95834
{916) 921-9600

FAX {916) 921-0100

v Analytical www.sequoialabs.com

Delta Environmental Consultants (Rancho Cordova Project: ARCO 601, San Leandro, CA
3164 Gold Camp Drive Ste. 200 Project Number: 601, San Leandro, CA Reported:
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670 Project Manager: Steven Meeks 06/14/02 16:24

BTEX by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Reporting Spike Source : %REC . RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2060157 - EPA 5030B (P/T)
Blank (2060157-BLK1) o Prepared & Analyzed: 06/06/02

Benzene ND .50 ug/t

Toluene ND 0.50 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "

Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 "

Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 03 " 10.0 103 60-140

LCS (2060157-BS1) ] Prepared & Analyzed: 06/06/02

Benzene 2.45 0.50 ug/1 10.0 94 70-130

Toluene 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 70-130
Ethytbenzene 108 0.50 " 10.0 108 70-130
Kylenes (total} 333 0.50 " 30.0 111 70-130
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 11.0 " ZY) 119 60-140

Batch 2060161 - EPA 50308 (P/T)

Blank (2060161-BLK1) B Prepared & Analyzed: 06/07/02

Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l
Toluene ND 0.50 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 10.6 e 10.0 106 60-140
LCS (2060161-BS1) B Prepared & Analyzed: 06/07/02
Benzene 983 0.50 ug/l 10.0 98 T0-130
Toluenc 107 0.50 " 10.0 107 70-130

Ethylbenzene 1t.2 0.50 " 1.0 112 70-130

Xylenes (total) 344 0.50 " 30.0 115 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluoroioluene 113 " iog 113 60-140

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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S . B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834

cequola (916) 521.9600
FAX (216) 921-0100

W’ Analytical e sehiolalabscom

Delta Environmental Consultants (Ranche Cordova Project: ARCO 601, San Leandro, CA
3164 Gold Camp Drive Ste. 200 Project Number: 601, San Leandro, CA Reported:
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670 Project Manager: Steven Meeks 06/14/02 16:24

MTBE by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte . Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 2060076 - EPA 50308 [P/T]

Blank (2060076-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/07/02

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND (.50 ug/l

Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d% 207 " 25.0 83 60-140

LCS (2060076-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/07/02
Methyl tert-butyl ether 220 .50 ug/l 272 81 70-13C
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 235 " 25.0 94 60-140

Matrix Spike (2060076-MS1) Source: 5205368-09RE1 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/07/02

Methyl tert-butyl ether 2.11 0.50 ugfl 232 ND 78 60-140
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 215 " 25.0 86  60-140

Matrix Spike Dup (2060076-M5D1) Source: 5205368-09RE1 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/07/02

Methyl tert-butyl ether 229 .50 ug/l 272 ND 84 60-140 8 25
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 23.0 " 250 92 60-140
Batch 2060079 - EPA 5030B [P/T)

Blank {2060079-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/07/02
Methyl teri-buty] ether ND 0.0050 mgkg
Surrogaré: 1,2-DCA-d4 0.0499 " 0.0500 100 60-140
LCS (2060079-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/07/02
Methy! tert-butyl ether 0.0418 0.0050  mekg 0.0436 %6 70-130
Surrogate- 1,2-DCA-G4 T poes3 " 0.0500 97 60140
Matrix Spike (2060079-MS1} Source: §206032-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/07/02
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.0436 0.0050 mp/keg .0436 ND 97 60-140
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 0.0492 " 0.0300 98 60-140

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The results in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
(916) 921-9600

Sequoia
. FAX (916) 921-0100
v An alytlcal www.sequoialabs.com

Project: ARCO 601, San Leandro, CA
Reported:

Project Number: 601, San Leandro, CA
Project Manager: Steven Meeks 06/14/02 16:24

MTBE by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Source “%REC RPD
Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Delia Environmental Consultants (Rancho Cordova

3164 Gold Camp Drive Ste. 200
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670

Reporting Spike
Result Limnit Units Level

Analyte

Batch 2060079 - EPA S030B [P/T]

Matrix Spike Dup (2060079-MSD1) Source: 5206032-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/07/02
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.0423 0.0050 mghkg 00436  ND 94 60140 3 25
0.0491 " 0.0500 98 60-140

Surrogate: Ij;—B&jd-d‘I

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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o 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
SequOla Sacramento, CA 95834
(216} 921-9600

FAX (916} 921-0100

W Analytical vt St o

Delta Environmental Consultants (Rancho Cordova Project: ARCO 601, San Leandro, CA
3164 Gold Camp Drive Ste. 200 Project Number: 601, San Leandro, CA Reported:
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670 Project Manager: Steven Meeks 06/14/02 16:24

Notes and Definitions

R-05 The sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes resulting in elevated reporting limits.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The results in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.
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0573172002 09:47 FAX

. Chain of Custody Record ‘ nesite Timegd3 () Temp: 20 75
p Project Name / fF- site_Times &7 /) Temp ~z&  F¢5
BP BU/GEM CO Portfolin:  ||Sky Conditions:
| BP Laboratory Contract Number: Qploc lMeteoroloEical Events: a2
Date: _~t<3 0 "Q& Requested Duc Date (mm/dd/yy) —M Wind Speed: 1‘!{_ 48 I Direction: £g§ z J
[IBP/GEM Facility No.- ant Consultsnt/Contractor: o F e & o~
[lBP/GEM Facility Address: /i ddress:
Site ID No. &0/ Gt B
Site Lat/Long: e-mail EDD:
Califomnia Global ID #: IConsultant/Contractor Project No.:
Lab PM: A o, B ot er BP/GEM PM Contact: Peoee ¥ 1§ 2, certe Consultant/Contractor Tele/Fax: 4 ST € = AZEL
Tele/Fax: ﬁ:Z’.'Ii E zg [ ‘z & 00 [Address: . Consultant/Contractor PM:
Report Type & QC Levet: ’ Invoice to: Consultant/Contractor or §P/GEM (Circic one)
BP/GEM Account No.: Tele/Fax: BP/GEM Work Release No:
Lab Bottle Order No: q Matrix Preservatives Requested Analysis
F
3 £l 5 [23 Sample Point LavL d
Item _ . » k=) [ o ampte Point Lat/Long an
N, Sample Description Time “§ é- g Laboratery No. E g, o 5 i % § l Comments
HEE R 1BEREIRR HHHE |
AE[S|<C AHEBEE @ a | o
1| HE- W 2504 x| §BEHEAD) ¥ PR
2 | HA3-W 1240 ~7
3 1 HA-bW ‘iﬁqﬁ" 3 |} 4 /
4 | otoedaih X ~o~ g AV
6
7 I
8
9 |
10 L '
Sampler's Name; @/ﬁé&v\,ﬂh Relinguished By / Affiliation ate Tiane cepied By / Affillatio [Dage [Time
Sampler’s Company: .‘g& &t J/ol, \
Shipment Date: 47 /- ' |
Shipment Methed; i
Shipment Tracking No: I i
Special Instructions:
Custody Seals In Place Yes No Temperature Blank Yes No Cooler Temperature on Receipt __OFIC Trip Blank Yes No
Distribution: White Copy - Laboratory / Yellow Copy - BP/GEM / Pink Copy - Consultant/Contractor
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